RESOLUTION NO. CZAB13-9-01
A reformation of Resolution No. CZAB13-8-00

WHEREAS, ALEXANDER SCHOOL, INC. applied for the following:

ALEXANDER SCHOOL, INC. is applying for a reformation of Resolution No. CZAB13-8-00,
passed and adopted by the Community Zoning Appeals Board #13 on the 13" day of
December, 2000 to correct a technical error:

FROM: “That portion of the south 1, of the south %, of the SW %, of the SW %, of the
NW % of Section 33, Township 55 South, Range 40 East, lying east of State Road
#5 (U.S. #1), less the east 210" and the north 25' thereof, A/K/A: Lots 8, 9 and 10,
FRED T. NICHOLSON'S SUBDIVISION, unrecorded of the south %, of the SW
Y%, of the SW %, of the NW % of Section 33, Township 55 South, Range 40 East.”

TO: “The NE % of the SE % of the SE %, less the south 340.41’ and the east 35’; and the
east 100’ of the NW ¥ of the SE ¥ of the SE %, less the south 340.41’ thereof in
Section 23, Township 55 South, Range 40 East.”

The purpose of this request is to correct an error in the legal description.,

SUBJECT 'PROPERTY: The NE % of the SE % of the SE %, less the south 340.41’ and the

east 35’ and the east 100’ of the NW % of the SE % of the SE %, less the south 340.41"

thereof in Section 23, Township 55 South, Range 40 East.

LOCATION: 14850 S.W. 67 Avenue (Ludlam Road), Miami-Dade County., Florida, and
WHEREAS, a public hearing of the Miami-Dade County Community Zoning Appeals

Board 13 was advertised and held, as required by law, and all interested parties concerned

in the matter were given an opportunity to be heard, and upon consideration having been

given to the matter and to Section 33-315.1 of the Code of Miami-Dade County, the Board

makes the following findings:

e The applicant did not know of the technical error;

B. The reformation of Resolution No. CZAB13-8-00 is essential to ensure that the
resolution expresses the intent of the Board;

C. The intent of the Board was evident at the time of the adoption of Resolution No.
CZAB13-8-00, and there was no intent to deceive the public or the Board on the
part of the applicant at any time;

D Failure to approve the technical correction would lead to an unjust result;
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E. The error in the process or resolution did not mislead anyone in a way that would
cause them to be prejudiced by reformation of the resolution.

WHEREAS, it is the opinion of this Board based on its findings that the request to
reform Resolution No. CZAB13-8-00 should be approved, and

WHEREAS, a motion to approve the reformation of Resolution No. CZAB13-8-00
was offered by Linda Robinson, seconded by Paula Palm, and upon a poll of the members

present, the vote was as follows:

Robert Harrison 11 . absent Marsha Matson aye

Karen Kirby ' absent Paula Palm aye

Albert J. LaVoie aye Linda Robinson aye
John Pettit aye

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Miami-Dade County Community
Zoning Appeals Board 13 that the reformation of Resolution No. CZAB13-8-00 be and the
same is hereby approved, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Resolution CZAB13-8-00, as reformed, shall read
as follows:

(1) NON-USE VARIANCE OF SETBACK REQUIREMENTS to permit buildings of public
assemblage to setback less than the required 75' from the interior side (north & south)

property lines.

(2)  NON-USE VARIANCE OF PARKING REQUIREMENTS to permit 49 parking spaces
(50 spaces required).

(3) NON-USE VARIANCE OF PARKING REQUIREMENTS to permit one-way driveways
with a width of 12' (14' required).

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Zoning Department entitled "Alexander
Montessori School," as prepared by ). Scott Architecture, P.A., dated 3/29/00 and consisting
of 8 sheets. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

" SUBJECT PROPERTY: The NE % of the SE % of the SE 1%, less the south 340.41’ and the

east 35’; and the east 100 of the NW % of the SE % of the SE %, less the south 340.41’
thereof in Section 23, Township 55 South, Range 40 East.
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LOCATION: 14850 S.W. 67 Avenue, Miami-Dade County, Florida, and

WHEREAS, a public hearing of the Miami-Dade County Community Zoning Appeals
Board 13 was advertised and held, as required by law, and all interested parties concerned
in the matter were given an opportunity to be heard, and at which time it was noted that the
applicant'had previously submitted a revised sheet A-1 within the scope of the ad entitled
"Alexander Montessori School," as prepared by ). Scott Architecture, P.A., dated 12/5/00,
and at which time the applicant requested permissioﬁ to withdraw the non-use variances of
parking requirements (Items #2 & 3), and

WHEREAS, this Board has been advised that the subject application has been
reviewed for compliance with concurrency requirements for levels of services and, at this
stage of the
request, the same was found to comply with the requirements, and

WHEREAS, upon due and proper consideration having been given to the matter it is
the opinion of this Board that the requested non-use variance of setback requirements (item
#1) would be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the regulations and would
conform with the requirements aﬁd intent of the Zoning Procedure Ordinance, and the
withdrawal of the non-use variances of parking requirements (items #2 & 3) should be
granted, and

WHEREAS, a motion to approve ltem #1 and to grant the withdrawal of Items #2 &
3 was offered by Robert P. Harrison Ill, seconded by Marsha Matson, and upon a poll of

the members present, the vote was as follows:

Robert P, Harrison I aye Marsha Matson aye

Karen Kirby aye Paula Palm aye

Albert J. LaVoie absent Linda Robinson aye
John Pettit aye
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NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Miami-Dade County Community

Zoning Appeals Board 13, that the requested non-use variance of setback requirements

(ltem #1) be and the same is hereby approved, subject to the following conditions:

1.

That a site plan be submitted to and meet with the approval of the Director upon the
submittal of an application for a building permit and/or Certificate of Use and
Occupancy; said plan to include among other things but not be limited thereto,
location of structure or structures, types, sizes and location of signs, light standards,
off-street parking areas, exits and entrances, drainage, walls, fences, landscaping,
etc.

That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance with that
submitted for the hearing entitled "Alexander Montessori School," as prepared by .
Scott Architecture, P.A., dated 3/29/00 and consisting of 8 sheets, with sheet A-1
dated 12/5/00.

That the use be established and maintained in accordance with the approved plan.

That the applicant submit to the Department for its review and approval a
landscaping plan which indicates the type and size of plant material prior to the
issuance of a building permit and to be installed prior to the issuance of a Certificate
of Use and Occupancy.

That the applicant obtain a Certificate of Use and Occupancy from the Department,
upon compliance with all terms and conditions, the same subject to cancellation
upon violation of any of the conditions.

That number of students be limited to a maximum of 270 students.

That the applicant comply with all applicable conditions and requirements of the
Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) as contained in their
memorandum pertaining to this application.

That the applicant comply with all applicable conditions and requirements of the
Public Works Department as contained in their memorandum pertaining to this

application.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the request to withdraw non-use variances of

parking requirements (ltems #2 & 3) be and the same is hereby granted and said Items are

hereby withdrawn without prejudice.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, notice is hereby given to the applicant that the request

herein constitutes an initial development order and does not constitute a final development
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order and that one, or more, concurrency determinations will subsequently be required
before development will be permitted.

The Director is hereby authorized to make the necessary notations upon the maps
and records of the Miami-Dade County Department of Planning and Zoning and to issue all
permits in accordance with the terms and conditions of this resolution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13th day of December, 2000.

Hearing No. 00-12-CZ13-1
mc -

THIS RESOLUTION WAS TRANSMITTED TO THE CLERK OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS ON THE 22ND DAY OF DECEMBER, 2000.

The Director is hereby authorized to make the necessary notations upon the maps
-and records of the Miami-Dade County Department of Planning and Zoning to correct the
legal description consistent with this Reformation.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 19" day of June, 2001.

Hearing No. 01-6-CZ13-1
mc

THIS RESOLUTION WAS TRANSMITTED TO THE CLERK OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS ON THE 12™ DAY OF JULY, 2001.
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STATE OF FLORIDA

- COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE

I, Mario Cepero, as Deputy Clerk for the Miami-Dade County Department of Planning
and Zoning as designated by the Director of the Miami-Dade County Department of Planning
and Zoning and Ex-Officio Secretary of the Miami-Dade County Community Zoning Appeals
Board 13, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of
Resolution No. CZAB13-9-01 adopted by said Community Zoning Appeals Board at its meeting

held on the 19" day of June, 2001,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand on this 12" day of July, 2001.

, S Mario’Cepero, eputy Clerk
ﬁq’ﬁiﬁ;ﬁ"fﬁfi‘?ﬁ Miami-Dade County Department of Planning and Zoning




MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FL@IDA ) S,
IAMI-DADE. Q(ﬁoi‘e
i : | STEPHEN P. CLARK CENTER

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
111 NW FIRST STREET

SUITE 1110

MIAMI FLORIDA 33128-1974

(305) 375-2800

FAX (305) 375-2795

July 12, 2001

Alexander School, Inc.

c/o Jerry Proctor, Esq. -

Bilzin Sumberg Dunn Baena Prlce & Axelrod, LLP
200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 2500
Miami, FL 33131

Re:  Hearing No. 01-6-CZ13-1
Location: 14850 S.W. 67 Avenue
Dear Applicant:

Enclosed herewith is Resolution No. CZAB13-9-01, adopted by Community Zoning
Appeals Board 13, which reformed Resolution No. CZAB13-8-00.

The resolution has been reformed to indicate the correct legal description for the
subject property that went to public hearing.

Please note that all conditions of Resolution No. CZAB13-8-00 shall remain in full
force and effect.

Sincerely,

ario Cepgro
Deputy Clerk

Enclosures

Direct Dial; (305) 3?5-3075 Direct Fax: (305) 375-1239







RESOLUTION NO. CZAB13-8-00

WHEREAS, ALEXANDER SCHOOL, INC. applied for the following:

(1)  NON-USE VARIANCE OF SETBACK REQUIREMENTS to permit buildings of public
assemblage to setback less than the required 75' from the interior side (north & south)

property lines.

(2) NON-USE VARIANCE OF PARKING REQUIREMENTS to permit 49 parking spaces (50 spaces
required).

(3) NON-USE VARIANCE OF PARKING REQUIREMENTS to permit one-way driveways with a

width of 12' (14' required).

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Zoning Department entitled "Alexander Montessori
School," as prepared by ). Scott Architecture, .P.A., dated 3/29/00 and consisting of 8 sheets. Plans
may be modified at public hearing.
SUBJECT PROPERTY: That portion of the south ¥, of the south 12, of the SW %, of the SW %, of
the NW % of Section 33, Township 55 South, Range 40 East, lying east of State Road #5 (U.S. #1),
less the east 210" and the north 25' thereof, A/K/A: Lots 8, 9 and 10, FRED T. NICHOLSON'S
SUBDIVISION, unrecorded of the south ¥, of the SW %4, of the SW 1%, of the NW % of Section 33,
Township 55 South, Range 40 East.
LOCATION: 14850 S.W. 67 Avenue, Miami-Dade County, Florida, and

WHEREAS, a public hearing of the Miami-Dade County Community Zoning Appeals Board
13 was advertised and held, as required by law, and all interested parties concerned in the matter
were given an opportunity to be heard, and at which time it was noted that the applicant had
previously submitted a revised sheet A-1 within the scope of the ad entitled "Alexander Montessori
School," as prepared by . Scott Architecture, P.A., dated 12/5/00, and at which time the applicant
requested permission to withdraw the non-use variances of parking requirements (Items #2 & 3),
and

WHEREAS, this Board has been advised that the subject application has been reviewed for

compliance with concurrency requirements for levels of services and, at this stage of the

request, the same was found to comply with the requirements, and
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WHEREAS, upon due and proper consideration having been given to the matter it is the
opinion of this Board that the requested non-use variance of setback requirements (Iltem #1) would
be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the regulations and would conform with the
requirements and intent of the Zoning Procedure Ordinance, and the withdrawal of the non-use
\;ariances of parking requirements (ltems #2 & 3) should be granted, and

WHEREAS, a motion to approve ltem #1 and to grant the withdrawal of Items #2 & 3 was

offered by Robert P. Harrison I, seconded by Marsha Matson, and upon a poll of the members

-present, the vote was as follows:

Robert P. Harrison llI aye Marsha Matson aye

Karen Kirby aye Paula Palm aye

Albert J. LaVoie absent Linda Robinson aye
John Pettit aye

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Miami-Dade County Community Zoning
Appeals Board 13, that the requested non-use variance of setback requirements (Item #1) be and
the same is hereby approved, subject to the following conditions:

1 That a site plan be submitted to and meet with the approval of the Director upon the
submittal of an application for a building permit and/or Certificate of Use and Occupancy;
said plan to include among other things but not be limited thereto, location of structure or
structures, types, sizes and location of signs, light standards, off-street parking areas, exits
and entrances, drainage, walls, fences, landscaping, etc.

2. That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance with that
submitted for the hearing entitled "Alexander Montessori School," as prepared by J. Scott
Architecture, P.A., dated 3/29/00 and consisting of 8 sheets, with sheet A-1 dated 12/5/00.

3. That the use be established and maintained in accordance with the approved plan.

4, That the applicant submit to the Department for its review and approval a landscaping plan
which indicates the type and size of plant material prior to the issuance of a building permit
and to be installed prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Use and Occupancy.

5. That the applicant obtain a Certificate of Use and Occupancy from the Department, upon

compliance with all terms and conditions, the same subject to cancellation upon violation
of any of the conditions.
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6. That number of students be limited to a maximum of 270 students.
7., That the applicant comply with all applicable conditions and requirements of the
Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) as contained in their

memorandum pertaining to this application.

8. That the applicant comply with all applicable conditions and requirements of the Public
Works Department as contained in their memorandum pertaining to this application.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the request to withdraw non-use variances of parking
requirements (Items #2 & 3) be and the same is hereby granted and said Items are hereby
withdrawn without prejudice.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, notice is hereby given to the applicant that the reduest herein
constitutes an initial development order and does not constitute a final development order and that
one, or more, concurrency determinations will subsequently be required before development will

be permitted.

The Director is hereby authorized to make the necessary notations upon the maps and
records of the Miami-Dade County Department of Planning and Zoning and to issue all permits in
accordance with the terms and conditions of this resolution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13th day of December, 2000.

Hearing No. 00-12-CZ13-1
mc

THIS RESOLUTION WAS TRANSMITTED TO THE CLERK OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS ON THE 22ND DAY OF DECEMBER, 2000.
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STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE

|, Marcy Gordon, as Deputy Clerk and Legal Counsel for the Miami-Dade County
Department of Planning and Zoning as designated by Guillermo E. Olmedillo, Director of the
Miami-Dade County Department of Planning and Zoning and Ex-Officio Secretary of the
Miami-Dade County Community Zoning Appeals Board 13, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the
above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. CZAB13-8-00 adopted by said

Community Zoning Appeals Board at its meeting held on the 13th day of December, 2000.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand on this 22nd day of December,

2000.

YNOAMNA U Ny
Marcy Gordon, Deluty Clerk and Legal Counsel

Miami-Dade County Department of Planning and Zoning
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HESDLUTION §O.  4-ZAB-609-69
The following resolution was offered bty Mr. Roger Shaw,

pecondad by Mre. Irene Faugno, and upon poll of membaés present,

Lhe vote was as follows:

) Irene Paugnt aye Betty 3. Page absent
i William L. Plymn aye Robert |W. Bhaushnéaay aye
| Steven J. Green aye Roger Shaw aya
! Lednard Levbnuteih aye Andrew [Lee aye

CIAL EXi ION to permit the expansiion of an xiwxng non+
onforming| day | nupery and day ednp to include a priﬂate grade
ac aol wiu ridesr 1 thiu ﬁ) 1n311, A

TO:HﬁDIFY ,u&uﬁ&bn' -zan+uo-5s, paspad and ad tﬁd by the
Dade Count — ala  Bosrd on the 17th dav of January,
1968, whicl bR modified Condifions b 6 and 7 of
He#olution @4ZAB-370:-62, passed #nd a opted hy e Dgde County

Zoning Appaa'e B.;rd on the 20th day Of June, 1 2.

3aid Conditiion ;M of m-alution i 370-62 was modified to
s maximumn] .E?O'uhildran for the vobined nurakry #chool and
dny camp oge 'biﬂﬂ .

' gn roVad for end| be rtstriotod
§F Wio oidrhn for| the ombined g cmaoi
achdol and dny osmp. ope tion. |

Sad ‘Condd b 5 of ho-omnion 2- B-370-62 was modified to
repd a8 {4l 1Pﬂ83

;use he rnutrioteﬂ.to ohildren in the age gr'
; trn[to 5, ;ean: for the nursery schdol and o 14
Qay eRmnp. ]u

hm ?a madify said oondi

41' 1;1; 4 be restricted to ¢iildren in the age
hrn! tio ff years for the rursery school and © years
to 14 yeavs; for the day camp an grade school.”

ALL ON: The NE} 8Ef SER Ieaa the 8. |340.41° and tha E., 3"3
and E. 1001 of the Nw} 8E} SE} less the S. 3#2 R Sec 1on
23, Township 55 BSouth, Range 40 Rast, 14850 BW 67 Ave, (

lam Rd.), ¢adu Opunty, Florida, and

WHEREAS, a;qulie hearing of the Meb

lon to read as Follops:

opolitan. Dade County
1d, am required by iq#p
1¢ matter waere hearﬂ;-&nﬂ

special exnept it nnﬁ modifioation nﬁuiﬁ he conpatible with thﬁ areaa

n1n5|P$ochure 0rd1n+n¢d; : ?
nﬂ BR ir HEBOLVED by the Metropolitan Dade Doﬂr? by

' )
Zening Appeslu ﬁbqrd that | ithe requente& special oxpaption andqudl—!
j

ii 17 Lt . ' ; !
' ‘ i
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ing eorditiona:

1. Dsdiosation of righte of way as
desirable and necessapy, in the opiplop of
Public' Works and Zoning Diveptor, shall be

Iv-13
Item No. 69-538

he Director of

y be deemed lacking,
de and

impro egt‘p 11 be made of such rights of lway e may be
o by b

requix e Divsctor of Public Works. !
2. oat ¢ f greral) total numbar of lonildren wing ftho
faaiiifded bl limited to & maximim punber of 270 children.

Thcrzonin$| Ay stor is heweby a;buut d to make the npcesmdry
notatidas upon|fHe msps and regords O th¢ Dade County Building ena
Zoniﬂujﬂapnrtm¢pﬂ dnd: to lssue all permibts in ancord#nae with the

terms and condibions of this Resolution, |

PASERD AH#*ABQPThD bhis 12th day of $OVEM¥E?: 1$59.




Alexander Sohool, Xno. November 25, 1969

6050 S. W, Red Road
Miami, Plorids

RE: Al;xagﬁ;: 802001, Inc.; renﬁ%at for special exception
and m cation of conditions of previous resolutions.
14850 sW 67 Ave, (Iudlam Rd.) Krg. 69-11-93

Enclosed herewith is a copy of Resolution No. 4-ZAB~- 60969, adopted by the
Metropolitan Dade County Zoning Appeals Board, approving your application cone
cerning the above subject matter.

1f said approval was with conditions, please note same carefully inasmuch as
strict compliance therewith will be required.

You are hereby advised that the decision of the Zoning Appeals Board may be
appealed by an aggrieved party (within 14 days) or by the Directors of the
Dade County Building and Zoning Department and Planning Department (within 18
days), as has been provided in Chapter 34=313 of the Code of Metropolitan

Dade County, Florida; and that no permits or Certificate of Use and Occupancy
can be issued until the appeal periods have expired, and only if no appeal

has been filed. Application for necessary permits should be made with this
department., The appeal period commences to run two days after the adoption

date of the Resolution.
Very truly yours,

METROPOLITAN DADE COUNTY
BUILDING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT

CCC/QU Chester C. Czebrinski
Enc. Asgistant Director
bee: Hrg. Fille

R. L. Bryan

Public Works Dept.
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METROPOLITAN DADE COUNTY ZONING APPEALS BOARD November 12, 1969

First National Bank Hrg. 69-11-36 Resolution 4-ZAB-607-69

of South Miami,
Trustee

Sharley Creen and
Marvin 2. Hollub

Alexander School,
Inc. I

— — e

Mr. Shaughnessy: I move denial.

Chairman Lee: Motion by Mr. Shaughnessy for
denial of the application.

Mrs. Faugno: Second.

Chairman Lee: Seconded by Mra, Faugno. Discus-
sion on the motion? Those opposed sighify by
ralsing their right hand. Motion carries then
6-0 for denial of the applaication. The applica-
tion is denied.

Whereupcn the motion carried by a vote of 6-0;
Mr. Flyon and Mrs. Page being absent.

Hrg. 69-11-37 Resolution 4-ZAB-608-69

Mr. Shaw: I make a motion that this application
be approved, using as the basis for my motion

the recommendations of the Planning Department.
Chairman Lee: Seconded by Mr, Flynn. Discussion
on the motion? Those opposed signify by raising
their raght hand. Motion carries 6-0

Whereupon the motion carried by a vote of 6-0;
Mr. Green and Mrs. Page being absent.

Hrg. 69-11-38 Resolution 4-ZAB-609-69

“Mr. Shaw: I make a motion that the application

be approved, using as the basis for the motion
the Zoning Director's recommendations.

Chairman Lee: Seconded by Mrs. Faugno. Dis-
cussion on the motion? Those opposed signify by
raising their raght hand. Motion carries 7-0
for approval,

Whereupon the motion carried by a vote of 7-0;
Mrs. Page being absent.

Bernard S. Mandler, Def. Hrg. 69-10-22 Resolution 4-ZAB-610-69

Trustee

Mrs. Faugno: I make a motion, then, 1nstead of
Mr. Shaughnessy. (For approval)

Mr. Flynn: I will still second 1t.

Chairman Lee: Discussion on the motion? Those
opposed signify by raising theair right hand.

Mr. Green: Mr. Chairman, I would like to find
out how I voted on 1t.

Mr. Shaw: There wasn't any vote on 1t.

Mr, Green: Was it a tie vote?
Chairman Lee: It was deferred for reinspection.
Mr. Czebranski: You were here.

Chairman Lee: Motion passes 5-0 with 2 absten-
tions.

Whereupon the motion carried by a vote of 5-0;

Messrs. Shaughnessy and Shaw abstaining; Mre. Page

being absent,
Page 9-B
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RESOLUTION NO, 3-2AB-40-63

The following resolution was offered by Mr. H. H. Wood i

seconded by Mre. Virginia Salley s and upon poll of members

present, the vote was &s follows:

Neal Adams nay Virginia S8alley ayes
Gene Flinn aye H. H. Woogd aye
John R. Harlow aye Andrew Lee aye

Franke P, Reynolds abatain
WHEREAS, The Caks, Inc. hss applled for the following:

SPECIAL EXCEPTION to permit expansion of an existing non-con-
Torming day nursery school and day ocamp. 3aid expansion to
con8ist of a 30.79" x 84,80 one story, CBS addition Joining
together the two existing day nursery bulldings on subject
property, AND

SPECIAL EXCEPTION of Conditions Nos. 4, 5, 6 and 7 of Kesolu-
tlon 2-ZAB-370-62, passed and adopted on the 20th day of June,
1962, and reeding as follows:

CONDITION NO, 4: "That the use be approved for and be
restricted T6 a maximum of fifty (50) children for the ‘
nureery sechool and ong hundred (100) children Ter the day camp,”

Applicant im requesting to amend said condlition to permit a .
maximun of 270 children for the combined nursgery school and day
camp operation,

COMDITION NO,5: "lhat the use be restricted to children
1n the age group of 24 years to 4 years for the Aursery
school and & to 14 for the day camp,"

Applicant is requesting to substitute the following: “That the

use be restricted to children in the age group of 24 years to

5 years for the uursery sehool and 6 to 14 for the day camp.”
CONDITION NO, 6: "That the hours of operation shall be
from U:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

Applicant i1s requesting to substitute the following: "That the
hours of operation shall be from 8:00 a.m. to 5100 p.m,

CONDITION NO, 7: “That the use shall be personal to the
applicanis aod shall be non-transferable.” -

Applicant is requesting to delete saild condition as title to
the property has transferred to new owners,

ALL ON: The WE{ SHE SER lems the 3. 340.41' and the L. a5,

and K. 100" of the NWi SE} S&F, less the 3. 340.41' in Section

23, Township 55 South, Range 40 East. 14850 SN 67 Ave. (Ludlam

Rd.), Dade County, Florida, and

WHEREAS, an inspection of the Bubject property was made and a
public hearing of the Metropolitar Dade County Zoning Appeals Board
was'adverti&ed and held, as required by law, and all interested
parties conecerned in the matter were heard, and

WHEREAS, upon due and proper consideration having beeu given

to the matter, it is the opinion of this Beard that the requested

dpecial excepiions would be compatible with the area and its devel-
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opment and would confoxm with the requirements and intent of the
Zoning Procedure Ordinance;

NOW THEREFORE BL IT RESOLVED by the Metropoliltan Dade County
Zoning Appeals Board that the requested special exception to permit
expansion of the eximting non-conforming day nursery school and
day camp be and the mame is hereby approved on condition that the
proposed addition bf t:o_ the rear of the North building in lieu of
the jeoining together as requested, and

EE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the requested special exeeptilon
of Conditions Nos. Y4, 5, & and 7 of Resolubtion 2-2AB-370-62 be and
the same 15 hereby approved.

The Zoning Director is hereby directed to make the necessary
notations upon the maps and records of the Dade County Building and
Zoning Department and to issue all permits in accordance with the
texrms and condltions of this Resolutilon. .

FASSED AND ADOPTED this 17th day of January, 1968.

Heard 1/17/63 (12/13/67)
Def. Erg., 67-12-31
1/26/68

ew



METROPOLITAN DADE COUNTY - FLORIDA

ROOM 701 BUILDING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT
1351 N. W. 12TH STREET
MIAMI, FLORIDA, 33125

TEL: 377-6911

January 26, 1968
The Qaks, Inc.
14800 S. W, 67 Avenue
Miami, Florida

RE: The Oaks, Inec.; reguest for special exception o permit
expansion of non-conforming day nursery school and day
camp, and specilal exception of Conditions Nos. L, s,
and 7 of Resolution 2-ZAB-370-62. 14850 SW 67 Ave. (Ludlam
Rd.) Hrg. 67-12-31

Enclosed herewith is a copy of Resolution No. _/AR-UQ-RB adopted by the
Metyopolitan Dade County Zoning Appeals Board, approving your application con~
cerning the above subject matter,

If said approval was with conditioms, please note same carefully inasmuch as
strict compliance therewith will be required.

You are hereby advised that the decision of the Zoning Appeals Board may be
appealed by an aggrieved party (within 14 days) or by the Directors of the
Dade County Building and Zoning Department and Planning Department (within 18
days), as has been provided in Chapter 33-313 of the Code of Metropolitan
Dade County, Florida; and that no permits or Certificate of Use and Occupancy
can be issued until the appeal periods have expired, and only if no appeal
has been filed, Application for necessary permits should be made with this
department, The appeal period commences to run two days after the adoption

date of the Resolution.
Very truly yours,

METROPOLITAN DADE COUNTY
BUILDING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT

cee/ ew ' , Chester C, Czebrinski
Enc. J/ Assistant Director
bece: Hrg., File

R. L. Bryan



METROPOLITAN DADE COUNTY ZONING APPEALS BOARD January 17, 1968

George B. Thomson

'"he Oaks, Inc.

Rehrg. 67-12-34

Mr. Harlow: 120 days maybe would be appropriate

at this time, and we could deny it later if nothing
has been done. I will move for 120 day deferral

on it.

Mrs. Salley: I will second the motion.

Chairman ILee: We have a motion by Mr. Harlow,
seconded by Mrs. Salley, to defer the application
for a period of 120 days. Is there any discussion
on the motion? Call her out, Mr. Czebrinski.

Mr. Czebrinski: That will be May 15, 2 p.m., with
a further hearing, but no further notice.

Chairman Lee: All right. Call out the roll.
Whereupon the motion carried by a vote of 7-0.
Chairman Lee: So the motion carries then, Mr,
Thomson, for a 120 day deferral with a vote of
T-0,

Def ., ‘Hrg. 67-12-31 Resolution 3-ZAB-40-68

(ﬁéfé;ﬁéﬁ"ﬁéé;ﬁse of tie vote.)
Mr. Czebrinski: The motion was made by Mr. Wood,
seconded by Mrs. Salley, for approval on the basis
of the Planning Department's recommendation.
Messrs. Adams, Flinn and Harlow voted no; Mrs.

Salley, Messra. Wood and lee voted yes. Mr.
Reynolds was absent.

Chairman Lee: OK, We will have to call the roll
again. The motion 1s for approval, on a sSplit
recommendation, which comprises a mere majority.
Call the roll, Mr. Czebxnnski.

Whereupon the motion carried by a vote of 5-1;
Mr. Adams voting against the motion; Mr. Reynolds
abstaining.

Mr., Reynolds: I will abstain because I have not
heard the testimony nor read it.

Chairman Lee: So the motion carries for approval
by a vote of 5-1 with 1 abstention. That concludes
the hearing.

Page 21-B
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METROPOLITAN DADE CCUNTY ZONING APPEALS BOARD
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December 13, 1967

The Oaks, Inc.

Mr. Harlow: The north and south property line, they

are not equal. Can I ask without getting the public hearing
opened again, o the Planning Depeartment, which is as

the recommendatlon reads. Is that right or wrong, before

I vote on the motion? Is your recommendation right,

or 1s it wrong?

Mr. Dabrusin: Yes, it is wrong.

Mr. Harlow: I Jjust want to know.

Mr. Dabrusin: Actually it is at a greater depth than what
this applicent is asking for, but because we took the
angle in the opposite direction, and he is going off on

the angle to the north, it looked like it was deeper,
but actually it is not as deep.

Mr. Harlow: This statement is incorrect then?

Chairmen Lee: It is squared off on U. S. L.
Call the roll, Mr. Czebrinski.

Whereupon the motion carried by a vote of 5-0; Messrs. Flinn
and Reynolds being absent.

Chairman Lee: So the motion carries then for approval to
BU-1 by a vote of five to zero.

... Hearing 67-15-31.

Mr. Wood: Mr. Chairman, it appears the request here is
justified, and the conditions of the variances that were
imposed previously are not justified today, and that the
requests anyway are minor in nature. I feel the conditions
imposed by the Planning Departments recommendations would
adequately take care of the neighborhoocd, and I would
therefore like to adopt thelr recommendations and offer

a motion for approval.

Chairman Lee: Is there a second to the motion for approval?
Mr. Wood is edopting the recommendations of the Planning
Department .

Mrs. Salley: I will second the motion.

Chaixrman Lee: The motion is seconded by Mrs. Salley.
Is there any discussion on the motion? All right.
Call the roll out, Mr. Czebrinski.

Mr. Flinn: It does not appear to me that an enlargement
of the school will be helpful to the neighborhood, so I
will vote against the motion.

Chairman Lee: 8o it is a tie vote, and this is on a
motion for approval, so does that mean it comes up in
thirty days to break the tie vote?

Mr. Czebrinski: That is correct.

Chairman Lee: There will be no further public hearing
thirty days from today. It will just be to bresk the tie
vote with an additional Board member when he does return,
and that will conclude the hearing for todey, until about
thirty days from today. ’

Mr. Czebrinski: January 17, sometime after 2:00 p.m.
No further hearing.

Whereupon the motinn resulted in a tie vote of 3-3;

Mrs. Salley and Messrs. Wood and Lee voting for the motion;
Messrs. Adams, Flinn, and Harlow voting against the motion,
Mr. Reynolds being absent. Page 18-B
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RESOLUTION NO, 2-2AB-37T0-6P
The following vesblution wis offered by Mre,  Joseph H. Gaddner .
"spconded by My, Andrewlee . . 4od upon poll of mhmbaré present,
the vote wag as follows i
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NOW. THEREVORA BB 10 REHOIVED by the Metropolitah Dade County Zoning Appeal

joard that the requeésted u'xffusugl‘ uzes he and the same are hersby approved,
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2, That the use }Jaifkmja.d.'e to aonform to the requlremants and/or redommendsbigig

of the State Welifare Départment and Dade ounta Fire Department and Dade -
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7. That the use shall be personal to the spplicents and shall be nontransfersble.

8. Tmat there shall bt no Baturday or Sunday operation:

Yy .the Dede Gounty
th a1l terms) and condiibicns

9 That the permit be sutomgtically reneweble
Buildipg
any of the npm!:l.tians or

and Zoning Department upon compliange
and be aubdent tit cmalhtian upon violation
when, in the opinion of the Metropulitan Pade
alfter public h s 1t 40 datormined that the
incompatible wit a surrouniing vaighborhood.
Tha Zoning m,rmﬁor is hereby diredted to make the neocessexy notations upon

he maps and recoxdi of the Metropolitdn DPade County Building mi; Zonihg
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¢ this resolution. '

PASHED ARD ADGPTED this 20th day of June, 1962.
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Civil Works, Inc.
Miami - Ft. Lauderdale - Orlando
A WBE/DBE firm 305-591-4323 954-344-6568 407-339-0040

www.civilworks.com cwi@civilworks.com

PEER REVIEW MEMORANDUM
TO: Mr. Travis Kendall, Planning & Zoning Administrator
Village of Palmetto Bay
9705 E. Hibiscus Street
Palmetto Bay, Florida 33157

FROM: Jose Aldir, P.E.
Civil Works, Inc.

SUBJECT:  Alexander Montessori - Ludlam Campus - Review of Traffic Impact Study
DATE: August 8, 2016

CC: Linda Bell, P.E.
Civil Works, Inc.

Civil Works has reviewed the traffic impact study for the proposed increase in approved student
enrollment at the Ludlam Campus of Alexander Montessori School which is located at 14850 SW
67 Avenue in the Village of Palmetto Bay, Florida. The traffic impact study was prepared by Richard
Garcia & Associates, Inc. and was dated March 25, 2013.

General Project Information

According to the information in the traffic study, the school currently provides education for grade
levels 1-5. Current enrollment is 260 students, however, the school has been approved for a
maximum student enrollment of 270. The school wants to increase the approved student enrollment
from 270 to 329 students. Two directional driveways service the school (one entry and one exit) and
both are located along SW 67 Avenue (Ludlam Road). The traffic study evaluated the traffic impacts
and the projected vehicle accumulation for the proposed increase in students.

General Comments

1)The traffic study was completed in March 2013. The turning movement counts were obtained in
September 2012. The data used in the report to compute the projected growth, the traffic analysis
zone, and the trip distribution was based on the Miami-Dade 2035 Long Range Transportation Plan
(LRTP). Miami-Dade County published the 2040 LRTP in October 2014. The 2040 LRTP revised
the projected growth, traffic analysis zone, and trip distribution for the study area. The traffic study
should be updated to reflect the most current data available, however, it is unlikely that the results
of the updated traffic study will alter the conclusions reached in the 2013 traffic study.

Civil Works, Inc. 8491 NW 17 Street, Suite 108, Doral, FL 33126 Ph: 305-591-4323  Fax: 305-591-4074



Montessori Traffic Study Peer Review
August 8, 2016 - Page 2

2) Based on the data utilized for the 2013 report, we believe that the conclusions reached in the study
are based on sound traffic engineering concepts, observations, and analysis. The latest Highway
Capacity Software (HCS 2010) was utilized to determine the Level of Service (LOS) for the
intersections, roadway segment, and driveways. The appropriate Seasonal Factor (1.01) was applied
to the traffic volumes. Appropriate Class Il LOS volumes were utilized for the SW 67 Avenue
roadway segment. The AM Peak Hour trip generation of 1.404 trips/student was based on actual site
data. The only discrepancy we noted was on the calculation of the annual growth rate. We computed
an annual growth rate of 0.87%, however, the report utilized an annual growth rate of 0.78%. Please
note that correcting this discrepancy will not affect the LOS noted in the report and will not effect
the conclusions reached in the report.

This concludes our peer review. We are available to answer any questions that you may have on this
traffic study peer review memorandum or on questions that you may have regarding the traffic
engineering study methodologies, computations, and conclusions.

Thank you for your attention in this matter.

Civil Works, Inc.
Sincerely,
Jose Aldir, P.E.

Alexander Montessori Ludlam Campus Traffic Study Peer Review,wpd

CWI No. 16109.00

Civil Works, Inc. 8491 NW 17 Street, Suite 108, Doral, FL 33126  Ph: 305-591-4323  Fax: 305-591-4074



Please put with file and address report accordingly

From: Jerry Proctor [mailto:jproctor@bilzin.com]

Sent: Monday, September 26, 2016 11:00 AM

To: Darby Delsalle

Cc: 'Brette Rothfield'; Jerry Proctor; 'James McGhee'; dri@alexandermontessori.com
Subject: FW: Alexander Montesorri 14850 SW 67 Ave

Darby , below please find the County 's report on the Alexander school zoning application . We have
agreed to the change noted in the On Site Comments below . In addition , we have sent Mr. Gavilan a
revised Traffic Operations plan in accordance with the comments , which I will send to you. Mr.
Gavilan has concluded his review. Please call me if you have questions or if you need additional
information. Thanks.

€2 Bilzin Sumberg

Jerry Proctor
Attorney at Law
Bilzin Sumberg Baena Price & Axelrod LLP

1450 Brickell Avenue, 23rd Floor Tel 305.350.2361
Miami, Florida 33131 Direct Fax 305.351.2250
www. bilzin.com iproctor@bilzin.com

From: Gavilan, Ricardo (DTPW) [mailto:Ricardo.Gavilan@miamidade.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2016 5:15 PM

To: Jerry Proctor

Subject: RE: Alexander Montesorri 14850 SW 67 Ave

Hello Jerry,

As per our conversation, please address the following comments

Comments:

On Site Comments:

The proposed pedestrian connection, from the public sidewalk to school building,
should be revised so that pedestrians are not lead to cross parking lot driveway
from immediately behind a vehicle parking space Therefore the space just south
of the crossing east of the parking aisle should be eliminated.

School Traffic Operation Plan (TOP) Comments:

1) Table 4.1.1 School Schedule Commitment should state 206 for the maximum
number of student in a dismissal shift.



2) Table 6.0-2 Bicycle Route Description should state none if a physical dedicated
bicycle route is not provided.

3) Table 8.0-3 School Speed Zone Posted Times should have the Arrival Period from
7:45-9:00 AM and the Dismissal Period from 2:45 to 4:00 PM as per DTPW
policy. Also indicate of the school times are paired with the adjacent school.

" Best Regards,

Ricardo Gavilan, P.E., PTOE, LEED A.P., Professional Engineer

Department of Transportation and Public Works,
Traffic Engineering Division

111 NW 1st Street, Suite 1510, Miami, Florida 33120-1900
305-375-2030 Phone 305-372-6064 Fax )
www.miamidade.gov/gsa

"Delivering Excellence Every Day”

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

Miami-Dade County is a public entity subject to Chapter 119 of the Florida Statutes concemning public records. E-mail
messages are covered under such laws and thus subject to disclosure.

From: Gavilan, Ricardo (DTPW)

Sent: Wednesday, August 24, 2016 4:25 PM

To: 'Jerry Proctor'

Subject: Alexander Montesorri 14850 SW 67 Ave

Hello Jerry,

As per our meeting, the school will be required to submit the following updated documents to show
compliance with the approval attached.

Update the site plan to address comments provided in the approval attached.
Update the TOP on version 11.

Provide the original traffic study for the 329 students.

Provide all documents electronically

aail ol v

Best Regards,



Ricardo Gavilan, P.E., PTOE, LEED A.P., Professional Engineer

Department of Transportation and Public Works,
Traffic Engineering Division

111 NW 1st Street, Suite 1510, Miami, Florida 33120-1900
305-375-2030 Phone 305-372-6064 Fax
www.miamidade.gov/gsa

"Delivering Excellence Every Day"

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

Miami-Dade County is a public entity subject to Chapter 119 of the Florida Statutes conceming public records. E-mail
messages are covered under such laws and thus subject to disclosure.

[ =

This message contains information which may be confidential and privileged. Unless you are the
addressee (or authorized to receive for the addressee), you may not use, copy or disclose to
anyone the message or any information contained in this message. If you have received this
message in error, please advise the sender by reply e-mail or reply to info@bilzin.com, and
delete the message. Thank you very much.









